
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1127 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)**

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE AND INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

F. William Brownell
Makram B. Jaber
Andrew D. Knudsen
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 955-1500
Fax: (202) 778-2201
bbrownell@hunton.com
mjaber@hunton.com
aknudsen@hunton.com
*Counsel for Petitioner Utility Air Regulatory
Group*

Bill Schuette
ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN
Aaron D. Lindstrom,
Solicitor General
Neil D. Gordon
Brian J. Negele
Assistant Attorneys General
ENRA Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: (515) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610
gordonn1@michigan.gov
negeleb@michigan.gov
*Counsel for Petitioner Michigan Attorney
General Bill Schuette, on behalf of the People of
Michigan*

DATED: February 24, 2017

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Geoffrey K. Barnes
Wendlene M. Lavey
John D. Lazzaretti
Robert D. Cheren
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 479-8646
geoffrey.barnes@squirepb.com

Counsel for Petitioner Murray Energy Corporation

Bart E. Cassidy
Katherine L. Vaccaro
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Tel: (484) 430-5700
bcassidy@mankogold.com
kvaccaro@mankogold.com

Counsel for Petitioner ARIPPA

Stacey Turner
SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.
600 18th Street North
BIN 14N-8195
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 257-2823
staturne@southernco.com

Counsel for Petitioner Southern Company Services, Inc.

Steven T. Marshall
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA
Robert D. Tambling
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 242-7445
Fax: (334) 242-2433

Counsel for Petitioner State of Alabama

Mark Brnovich
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
Dominick E. Draye
Solicitor General
Keith J. Miller
Assistant Solicitor General
James T. Skardon
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Tel: (602) 542-3333
keith.miller@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Arizona

Leslie Rutledge
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
Lee Rudofsky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS..... | vii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| RESPONSE TO PURPORTED ERRORS..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. EPA’s Preferred Approach Is Unlawful. | 5 |
| A. <i>Michigan</i> Requires That EPA Meaningfully Weigh Costs in Relation to Benefits. | 5 |
| B. EPA’s Preferred Approach Does Not Weigh Costs Against Benefits. | 8 |
| C. EPA Erred by Failing to Separately Assess the Costs and Benefits of Regulating Mercury, Non-Mercury Metals, and Acid Gases..... | 12 |
| II. EPA’s Alternative Approach Is Unlawful. | 14 |
| A. The Purported Benefits of Regulating Non-HAPs Cannot Justify Regulating HAP Emissions From EGUs Under §112. | 14 |
| B. EPA’s Guidance on Preparing Economic Analyses for Other Purposes Does Not Support EPA’s Consideration of Non-HAP Co-Benefits. | 20 |
| C. EPA’s Reliance on Co-Benefits Conflicts With Other CAA Programs. | 22 |
| 1. Congress did not intend for EPA to use §112 as an end-run around other CAA programs. | 22 |
| 2. EPA fails to address its prior determination that available evidence does not support PM _{2.5} reductions beyond those already required by the NAAQS..... | 23 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| D. | EPA Never Made an Appropriate Finding That Was Properly Limited to the Relevant HAP Benefits..... | 24 |
| III. | EPA Must Consider All Relevant Costs and Disadvantages in Light of Alternative Control Strategies..... | 25 |
| A. | EPA Wrongly Refused to Consider Alternative Control Strategies. | 25 |
| 1. | EPA’s view of “alternative control strategies” is wrong and ignores the obligation to consider disadvantages..... | 25 |
| 2. | EPA did not reasonably consider and reject alternatives..... | 28 |
| B. | EPA Concedes It Must Consider All Relevant Costs and Disadvantages, But Then Fails to Do So. | 30 |
| 1. | EPA does not dispute it ignored the costs of §112(f)..... | 31 |
| 2. | EPA does not dispute it ignored power plant layoffs. | 32 |
| 3. | EPA does not dispute it ignored coal industry impacts..... | 33 |
| 4. | EPA does not dispute it ignored hardest hit consumers. | 34 |
| 5. | EPA does not dispute it ignored unique costs in ERCOT. | 34 |
| 6. | EPA does not dispute it ignored the environmental benefits lost by shutting down ARIPPA’s coal-refuse boilers..... | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--|
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Consumers Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 25 |
| <i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| * <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) | 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 30 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 23, 33 |
| <i>Portland Cement Association v. Train</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 12 |
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) | 35 |
| <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 11, 19, 23 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 7, 8 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) | 13, 28 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 17 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B) | 8 |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> (2015) | |
| CAA § 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) | 30 |
| CAA § 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) | 17 |
| CAA § 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411 | 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| CAA § 112(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) | 19, 28, 31 |
| CAA § 112(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2) | 18, 19 |
| CAA § 112(d)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4) | 19 |
| CAA § 112(f), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(f) | 31, 32 |
| CAA § 112(k)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(k)(3)(A) | 26 |
| CAA § 112(k)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(k)(4) | 26, 28, 29 |
| CAA § 112(j), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(j) | 25, 28 |
| CAA § 112(j)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(j)(3) | 29 |
| CAA § 112(n), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n) | 7, 15, 30 |
| CAA § 112(n)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1) | 2, 15, 16, 17, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| CAA § 112(n)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) ... | 1, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26 |
| CAA § 112(n)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B) | 16 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| CAA § 112(n)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(C)..... | 16 |
| CAA § 112(n)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(5)..... | 26 |
| CAA § 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416 | 25, 27, 28, 29 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|--|----|
| 136 CONG. REC. 35,013 (Oct. 26, 1990)..... | 28 |
|--|----|

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60..... | 29 |
|-----------------------|----|

FEDERAL REGISTER

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 (Oct. 14, 1975)..... | 3 |
| 49 Fed. Reg. 50,146 (Dec. 26, 1983) | 3 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)..... | 20 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 36,948 (July 9, 1997) | 11 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) | 3 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)..... | 4 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) | 4, 14 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015)..... | 5, 9, 10, 11 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)..... | 9, 23, 24, 34, 35 |

CASE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|--------|
| Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) (No. 14-46)..... | 22, 23 |
|--|--------|

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Cole, Jeffrey, RTI Int'l, Memorandum to Bill Maxwell, EPA (Dec. 16, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20132..... | 36 |
| EPA, Acid Rain Program 2004 Progress Report, EPA 430-R-05-012 (Oct. 2005)..... | 3 |
| EPA, Background Information on Development of National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Asbestos, Beryllium, and Mercury, APTD-1503 (Mar. 1973) | 3 |
| EPA, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (Dec. 17, 2010, updated May 2014), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20503..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| EPA, Response to Comments (RTC) for Supplemental Finding that it is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (Apr. 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20578 | 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| Legal Memorandum Accompanying the Proposed Supplemental Finding that it is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (EGUs) (undated), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20519 | 5, 11, 15 |
| Reilly, William K., Adm'r, EPA, Letter to Members of the Senate (Jan. 26, 1990)..... | 27 |
| Resource Adequacy and Reliability in the IPM Projections for the MATS Rule (undated), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-19997 | 32 |
| U.S. Energy Information Administration, Analysis of Alternative Mercury Control Strategies, SR-OIAF/2005-01 (Jan. 2005), https://www.eia.gov/oiaf/servicerpt/mercury/index.html | 27 |
